FILE NO.  220125
RESOLUTION NO. 

[[Note: This text message is hidden and will not print.
DO NOT DELETE the "Section Break (Continuous)" at Line 3 or you will lose header/footer/side numbers!!]]


[Airport Professional Services Agreement - South San Francisco Scavenger Co., Inc. - Solid Waste Management Services for San Francisco International Airport - Not to Exceed $10,700,000] 
Resolution approving Modification No. 4 to Airport Contract No. 50073.76 with South San Francisco Scavenger Co., Inc. for solid waste management services to the San Francisco International Airport, to increase the contract amount by $900,000 for a new total not to exceed contract amount of $10,700,000 with no change to the term from June 15, 2021, through June 30, 2022, to be effective upon approval by the Board of Supervisors.
WHEREAS, On June 1, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0168, the Airport Commission (the “Commission”) awarded Professional Services Contract No. 50073.76 to South San Francisco Scavenger Co., Inc. (“Contractor”), to provide solid waste management services (the “Contract”) for a not to exceed contract amount of $8,817,488 for a term of five years and with the option of the Commission to extend the term for one year; and

WHEREAS, On November 5, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0276, the Commission approved Modification No. 1 to the Contract to add new mixed solid waste sorting services and to increase the contract amount by $982,512 for a new total not to exceed contract amount of $9,800,000; and
WHEREAS, On July 1, 2020, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Airport and  Contractor administratively modified the Contract by executing Modification No. 2 to the Contract, to reduce unit cost prices and update standard contractual language; and
WHEREAS, On June 15, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-0142, the Commission approved Modification No. 3 to the Contract to exercise the one-year option to extend the term of the contract through June 30, 2022, with no increase to the total contract amount; and

WHEREAS, On January 18, 2022, by Resolution No. 22-0004, the Commission approved Modification No. 4 to the Contract to increase the contract amount by $900,000 for a new total not to exceed contract amount of $10,700,000 with no change to the term (“Modification No. 4”); and
WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), provides that agreements entered into by a department, board, or commission requiring anticipated expenditures by the City and County of San Francisco of ten million dollars or more shall be subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors (this “Board”) by resolution; and 

WHEREAS, Modification No. 4 increases the contract amount to require expenditures by the City and County of San Francisco of ten million dollars or more, requiring the approval of this Board under Charter, Section 9.118(b); and


WHEREAS, The Contract and Modifications No. 1 through 3 are all on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. ___________, which is hereby declared to be part of this Resolution as though set forth fully herein; now, therefore be it
RESOLVED, That Modification No. 4 in the form presented and on file with the Clerk of the Board is hereby approved, and that the Airport Director is hereby authorized to execute and deliver Modification No. 4; and be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of Modification No. 4 being fully executed by all parties, the Airport Director shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in the official file; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Contract, as previously modified, in the form presented and on file with the Clerk of the Board is hereby approved, and all actions of staff relating thereto are hereby ratified and confirmed.
Airport Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1

